

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBIN CARNAHAN, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION,
PETITIONER

v.

CAROLYN MALONEY, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

SARAH E. HARRINGTON

*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

VIVEK SURI

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK R. FREEMAN

DANIEL TENNY

JEFFREY E. SANDBERG

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statutory provision involved..... 2

Statement:

 A. Legal background 2

 B. Factual background 3

 C. Proceedings below..... 4

Reasons for granting the petition 7

 A. The court of appeals’ decision was erroneous 8

 B. The question presented warrants this Court’s
 review 18

Conclusion 24

Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Dec. 29, 2020) 1a

Appendix B — Court of appeals order (Aug. 8, 2022)..... 49a

Appendix C — District court memorandum opinion
 (Aug. 14, 2018) 91a

Appendix D — District court order (Aug. 14, 2018) 139a

Appendix E — Complaint for declaratory and
 injunctive relief (Nov. 2, 2017) 140a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... 15

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 8

Barnes v. Kline, 759 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 11, 12

Braxton County Court v. West Virginia ex rel.
Tax Commissioners, 208 U.S. 192 (1908) 10

Committee on the Judiciary v. McGahn,
968 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 16

Georgia v. Stanton, (6 Wall.) 50 (1868)..... 10

Goldwater v. Carter, 444 U.S. 996 (1979) 16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>House of Representatives v. Burwell</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2015)	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, (1992).....	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	10
<i>Moore v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1106 (1985).....	11, 18
<i>Nevada Ethics Commission v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	11
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	6, 16, 17
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. County Commissioners</i> , 277 U.S. 376 (1928).....	15
<i>Smith v. Indiana</i> , 191 U.S. 138 (1903)	10
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	8, 10, 13, 15
<i>Trump v. Mazars, USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....	13, 14, 20, 21, 23
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	8
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	12
<i>Waxman v. Evans</i> , No. 01-cv-4530, 2002 WL 32377615 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 18, 2002), vacated as moot, 52 Fed. Appx. 84 (9th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Waxman v. Thompson</i> , No. 04-cv-3467, 2006 WL 8432224 (C.D. Cal. July 24, 2006)	14

Constitution, statutes and rule:

U.S. Const.:

Art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2, Cl. 1	8
Act of May 29, 1928, ch. 901, 45 Stat. 986.....	3

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552	4
Line Item Veto Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 93-344, 110 Stat. 1200	9
5 U.S.C. 2954	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	19
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 1757, 70th Cong., 1st Sess. (1928)	3
Joel D. Bush, <i>Congressional-Executive Access Disputes: Legal Standards and Political Settlements</i> , 9 J.L. & Pol. 719 (1993)	21
Sarah J. Eckman, Congressional Research Service:	
<i>House Committee Party Ratios: 98th-117th Congresses</i> , R40478 (Apr. 16, 2021)	2
<i>Senate Committee Party Ratios: 98th-117th Congresses</i> , RL34752 (Apr. 16, 2021)	2
